
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

Committee: Executive 
 

Date:  Monday 7 November 2011 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Barry Wood (Chairman) Councillor G A Reynolds (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Ken Atack Councillor Norman Bolster 
Councillor John Donaldson Councillor Michael Gibbard 
Councillor James Macnamara Councillor Nigel Morris 
Councillor D M Pickford Councillor Nicholas Turner 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence      
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest that they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

3. Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting      
 
The Chairman to report on any requests to submit petitions or to address the 
meeting. 
 
 

4. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 

5. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 8)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 3 October 2011. 

Public Document Pack



 

Service Delivery and Innovation 
 

6. Award of Contract for the Provision of the following Voluntary Services to 
Cherwell District Council: 1) Debt and Money Advice; 2) Services to Increase 
Volunteering; 3) Voluntary Driving Service  (Pages 9 - 22)   6.35pm 
 
Report of John Hoad, Head of Service  
 
Summary 
 
To seek approval for the award of a contract for the provision of voluntary services 
across three thematic areas: 
 

1. Debt and money advice 
2. Services to increase volunteering 
3. Voluntary driving services 

 
Recommendations 
 
The Executive is recommended to: 
 
(1) Award a contract for the provision of voluntary services across all three 

thematic and geographical areas to Banbury CAB, whose bid involves 
arrangements and partnerships with five other voluntary organisations, for a 
period of three years from 1 April 2012 with the option to extend by up to a 
further two years. 

(2) Confirm the cessation of existing funding arrangements for organisations 
funded through the Council’s Voluntary Sector (Community Development) 
Grants Programme and Community Transport Grants Programme as from 31 
March 2012. 

 

Value for Money and Performance 
 

7. 2011/12 Projected Revenue & Capital Outturn at 30 September 2011   
(Pages 23 - 40)   6.50pm 
 
Report of Karen Curtin, Head of Service  
 
Summary 
 
This report summarises the Council’s Revenue and Capital performance for the first 
six months of the financial year 2011/12 and projections for the full 2011/12 period. 
These are measured by the budget monitoring function and reported via the 
Performance Management Framework (PMF) informing the 2011/12 budget 
process currently underway. 
 
This report also reviews the treasury and procurement action plan performance for 
the first six months of 2011/12. 
 
 
 
 



Recommendations 
 
The Executive is recommended to: 
 
(1) Note the projected revenue & capital position at September 2011. 
 
(2) Note the Capital Slippage of £5.853m from the 2011/12 capital programme 

as detailed in the main body of this report. 
 
(3) Note the Quarter 2 performance against 2011/12 investment strategy. 
 
(4) Note progress against the Procurement Action plan detailed in Appendix 1 

and the savings recorded in Appendix 2. 
 
 

Urgent Business 
 

8. Urgent Business      
 
Any other items which the Chairman has decided is urgent. 
 
 
 

(Meeting scheduled to close at 7.00pm) 
 
 

 

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting. 

 
 

 

Information about this Agenda 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk or (01295) 
221587 prior to the start of the meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Members
[...]
e Phones 
 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Sue Smith 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Friday 28 October 2011 
 

 
 



Cherwell District Council 
 

Executive 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Executive held at Bodicote House, Bodicote, 
Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 3 October 2011 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Barry Wood (Chairman)  

Councillor G A Reynolds (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Ken Atack 
Councillor John Donaldson 
Councillor Michael Gibbard 
Councillor James Macnamara 
Councillor Nigel Morris 
Councillor D M Pickford 
Councillor Nicholas Turner 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor Leslie F Sibley 
Councillor Tim Emptage 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Norman Bolster 

 
Officers: Sue Smith, Chief Executive 

Calvin Bell, Director 
Ian Davies, Director 
Martin Henry, Director / Section 151 Officer 
Kevin Lane, Head of Service / Monitoring Officer 
Natasha Clark, Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
 

 
49 Declarations of Interest  

 
Members declared interests in the following agenda item: 
 
8. Bicester Hospital. 
Councillor James Macnamara, Personal, as a member of St John's 
Ambulance. 
 
 

50 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

51 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



Executive - 3 October 2011 

  

52 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2011 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

53 Bolton Road Draft Masterplan and Supplementary Planning Document  
 
The Head of Regeneration and Estates and Head of Planning Policy and 
Economic Development submitted a report which sought consideration of the 
draft Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) and Companion Document 
for the Bolton Road area in Banbury and endorse it for public consultation. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Draft Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) (attached as 

an annex to these minutes as set out in the Minute book) be endorsed. 
 
(2) That the appropriate Head of Service be authorised, in consultation 

with the Lead Member for Planning, to make any further minor non-
substantive changes as are necessary to the Draft SPD and 
Companion Document prior to the publication of these for public 
consultation. 

 
Reasons 
 
This project is identified as a priority in the Regeneration and Estates Service 
plan and identified as land for redevelopment for a retail led scheme in the 
draft Core Strategy. 
 
Options 
 
Option One To endorse the SPD and Companion Document for 

public Consultation 
 

Option Two To endorse the SPD and Companion Document for 
public consultation with amendments 
 

Option Three To not endorse the SPD and Companion Document 
for public consultation 
 

 
 

54 Banbury Museum Trust  
 
The Strategic Director Environment and Community submitted a report which 
sought consideration of an initial report by the Banbury Museum Trust Project 
Board into the feasibility and options for the creation of a charitable 
organisation to deliver museum and visitor information services from 2013/14. 
The creation of such a Trust would ensure the continued delivery of services 
alongside savings to the Council. 
 
 

Page 2



Executive - 3 October 2011 

  

Resolved 
 
(1) That the creation of a charitable organisation to deliver museum and 

visitor information services at Banbury Museum, subject to the 
agreement of the National Heritage Lottery Fund and Oxfordshire 
County Council. 

 
(2) That in relation to the charitable vehicle used for the creation of the 

trust,  

a. the use of a Charitable Incorporated Organisation as the 
preferred vehicle, adopting the ‘Foundation’ model constitution, 
with objects suited to the establishment and maintenance of a 
museum and the advancement of local arts, culture and heritage 
be endorsed; and 

b. the use of a Company Limited by Guarantee (having charitabl
[...]
holly 
connected with the same which are not expressly considered 
elsewhere in this report, to the Trust upon its creation be approved. 

 
(15) That the timetable for the transition to Trust status proposed by DCA 

Consultants be noted. 
 
(16) That, following consideration by the Executive, no implications arising 

from the Local Authority Resource Review that impact upon the 
savings potential of this project prior to implementation be noted.   

 
Reasons 
 
The proposal to form a bespoke charitable Trust to operate Banbury Museum 
and Visitor Information Centre will provide for greater certainty for the future 
operation of these services together with greater freedoms and flexibilities. 

The creation of a charitable Trust will enable the Council to benefit from 
reduced expenditure on the provision of these services from reduced NNDR 
contributions. 
 
Options 
 
Option One 
 

Implement all the recommendations of the Project Board in 
creating a bespoke Trust for the Museum, incorporating 
Banbury VIC.   
 

Option Two Retain the VIC within Council control and restrict the scope 

Page 5



Executive - 3 October 2011 

  

of the Trust to the operation of a museum only. This would 
reduce the level of savings that can be achieved (i.e. no 
NNDR saving) and would requiring additional staff to 
operate a front of house service for the Museum.  
 

 
 

55 Bicester Hospital  
 
The Strategic Director Environment and Community submitted a report which 
sought consideration of the latest position regarding the procurement by 
Oxfordshire PCT of the re-provision of Bicester Hospital. 
 
Councillor Sibley, Leader of the Labour Group, addressed Executive. Whilst 
commending the opportunity the Bicester Hospital re-provision represented 
for the residents of Bicester, he expressed disappointment at the decision of 
the PCT to retain the existing site. Councillor Sibley also thanked the Council 
for its ongoing support to the provision of a Community Hospital in Bi
[...]
 the PCT and the Strategic Health 
Authority. 

Arising from this position is the question over the future uses of the health 
village site at SW Bicester. The Section 106 Planning Agreement for that site 
in summary stipulates that the health village can be used for a community 
hospital, a GP Surgery and for the provision of other medical facility uses 
including that of an extra care elderly nursing home. It also requires the 
marketing of the site for these uses. As the first two of these health care uses 
are no longer required by the PCT, it can be expected that the marketing of 
the site will concentrate on other medical/health care uses. The S106 
Agreement has a five year limit from implementation of the development or 
until the occupation of 1,000 dwellings which ever is later. 

Options 
 
Option One To continue to support the PCT in its procurement of 

the re-provision if a new hospital. 
 

Option Two Not to support the PCT in its procurement of the re-
provision if a new hospital. 
 

 
  
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.25 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

   

Executive 
 

Award of Contract for the Provision of the following Voluntary 
Services to Cherwell District Council:  
1) Debt and Money Advice 
2) Services to Increase Volunteering 
3) Voluntary Driving Services 

 
7 November 2011 

 
Report of John Hoad, Head of Service  

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To seek approval for the award of a contract for the provision of voluntary services 
across three thematic areas: 
 

1. Debt and money advice 
2. Services to increase volunteering 
3. Voluntary driving services 

 
 

This report is public 
 

 
 
Recommendations 

 
The Executive is recommended to: 
 
(1) Award a contract for the provision of voluntary services across all three 

thematic and geographical areas to Banbury CAB, whose bid involves 
arrangements and partnerships with five other voluntary organisations, for a 
period of three years from 1 April 2012 with the option to extend by up to a 
further two years. 

(2) Confirm the cessation of existing funding arrangements for organisations 
funded through the Council’s Voluntary Sector (Community Development) 
Grants Programme and Community Transport Grants Programme as from 31 
March 2012. 

 
 
Executive Summary 

 
 Introduction 
 
1.1 Further to a detailed options appraisal in light of the reduction in central 

government funding, Cherwell District Council’s Executive decided in May 
2011 ‘To signify a likely cessation of existing funding arrangements for 

Agenda Item 6

Page 9



 

   

organisations funded through the Council’s Voluntary Sector (Community 
Development) Grants Programme and Community Transport Grants 
Programme as from 31 March 2012’. (Exact copy of the Executive decision.) 

1.2 The Executive also agreed to the commencing of a commissioning process 
to fund strategically relevant Advice, Volunteering and Volunteer Car Driving 
services across three geographical areas within Cherwell, requesting that it 
receive a further report on the outcome of this exercise as part of the 
2012/13 Service and Financial Planning process in the Autumn. 

1.3 This report outlines the outcome of this exercise and recommends the award 
of a contract for all three thematic and geographical areas – a total of nine 
lots as outlined below – to Banbury CAB. 

1.4 The May 2011 Executive decision marked the Council’s desire to 
commission strategically relevant services at a time when it is important that 
the Council funds services which target those most in need, are delivered on 
an equitable basis and support the Council to deliver its statutory 
responsibilities and its other wider corporate planning and community 
planning priorities.  

1.5 The Council aims to make this shift in how it funds services via the voluntary 
sector in the context of a national agenda of Localism and the Big Society.  

1.6 The service model that the C
[...]
 a total of 11 
organisations expressing an interest in receiving the tender pack: 

• South Northants Volunteer Bureau 

• Banbury CAB 

• Bicester CAB 

• Oxfordshire Advice Centre 

• Age UK Oxfordshire 

• Kidlington & District Information Centre 

• Oxfordshire Rural Community Council (ORCC) 

• Oxfordshire Community and Voluntary Action (OCVA) 

• Cherwell Community and Voluntary Services (CCVS) 

• Banburyshire Community Transport Association 

• N-gage 
 

1.13 Interested parties were encouraged to put forward further questions and ask 
for further advice about fulfilling the specification supplied by the Council. A 
number of questions were put forward the answers to which were circulated 
to all those expressing an interest to ensure equal treatment and 
transparency.  

1.14 Bidders were encouraged to consider partnership bids to strengthen the 
services provided and the result was that four bids were received as follows: 

Bidder 1: Cherwell Community and Voluntary Services – bid for lots 4, 5 and 
6 for the volunteer driving schemes.  
 
Bidder 2: Banbury CAB – bid for all nine lots with partnerships agreed with 
Bicester CAB, South Northants Volunteer Bureau, Oxfordshire Rural 
Community Council, IAC and Aspire Oxford. 
 
Bidder 3: Banburyshire Community Transport Association – bid for lots 4, 5 
and 6 for the volunteer driving schemes. 
 
Bidder 4: Oxfordshire Community and Voluntary Action (OCVA) – bid for lots 
7, 8 and 9 for increasing volunteering activity. 
 

1.15 The attached spreadsheets provide a summary of the final scores after the 
clarification meetings by thematic service. 

1.16 The evaluation panel was satisfied that the business case, robust 
partnerships and forward thinking methodology of the Banbury CAB bid 

Page 11



 

   

would best meet the requirements of the services across all nine lots with 
added value being provided by: 

Economies of scale to deliver synergies of service 

• a cost effective service delivered by a sin
[...]
t to improve services, improve signposting 
to other services where achievable, and to mitigate against any grant 
reductions. 

1.19 The most notable grant cessation in the move to commissioning strategically 
relevant services is that to the Banbury Community Transport Association 

Page 12



 

   

(BCTA).  Council officers are working with the County Council in their plans 
for a county wide Dial-a-Ride service to ensure a community transport facility 
beyond voluntary car driving scheme and to ensure that the needs of the 
most vulnerable customers continue to be met. 

 
 

 
 Proposals 
 
1.20 To confirm the cessation of existing funding arrangements for organisations 

funded through the Council’s Voluntary Sector (Community Development) 
Grants Programme and Community Transport Grants Programme as from 31 
March 2012’ 

1.21 To accept the recommendations based upon the evidence of a robust and fair 
tendering exercise which actively engaged all existing voluntary services 
providers across the district.  

1.22 To award a contract for the provision of voluntary services across all three 
thematic and geographical areas to Banbury CAB, whose bid involves 
arrangements and partnerships with five other voluntary organisations, for a 
period of three years from 1st April 2012 with the option to extend by up to a 
further two years. 

 
 
 Conclusion 
 
1.23 The proposals put forward by Banbury CAB fully meet and even exceed the 

requirements of the Council in providing fair and equitable services across 
three key thematic areas across the entire district and are based upon robust 
partnerships and buying in of expertise which has the potential of extending 
the services provided while still delivering 24% of savings on the budget 
currently allocated to the Council’s Voluntary Sector (Community 
Development) Grants Programme and Community Transport Grants 
Programme over the lifetime of the contract. It also provides an opportunity to 
target funding at services which support the Council’s statutory 
responsibilities and improve cost effectiveness and a more equitable 
distribution of resources. 

 
 
 
 
Background Information 

 
2.1 23 May 2011 Executive Report on Advice, Volunteering and Car Driving 

Schemes. 

 
 
 
 

Page 13



 

   

Implications 

 

Financial: Provision of 24% of savings on the budget currently 
allocated to the Council’s Voluntary Sector (Community 
Development) Grants Programme and Community 
Transport Grants Programme over the lifetime of the 
contract. 

 Comments checked by Karen Curtin, Head of Finance 
Cherwell District Council and South Northamptonshire 
Council 0300 0030 106 

Legal: The decision to commission strategically relevant services 
through a competitive tender exercise open to third sector 
bodies was made to ensure best use of Council resources 
in the funding of services which still targeted those most in 
need, were delivered on an equitable basis and supported 
the Council to deliver its statutory responsibilities at a time 
of significant pressure on budgets and in the context of a 
national agenda of Localism and the Big Society. 
 

The award recommendation contained in this report, 
which arises out of a tender process undertaken in 
accordance with the requirements of the Council’s 
Contract Procedure Rules and all EU Procurement 
Regulations, is the culmination of that decision. 

 Comments checked by Richard Hawtin, Team Leader – 
Property and Contracts, Legal and Democratic Services 
01295 221695. 

Risk Management: The main risks to the Council associated with this 
recommendation are legal (mitigated through the 
procurement process) and service failure impacting on the 
customer (mitigated through contract and performance 
management and a service level agreement). 

 Comments checked by Claire Taylor, Corporate 
Performance Manager 0300 0030113 

Equalities  The approach will ensure that accessible advisory, 
voluntary and voluntary car driving schemes formerly 
funded through grant provision will continue to be 
available to communities across the District including 
those most vulnerable. Officers are working with 
organisations affected by the move to commissioning 
services rather than grant provision to ensure any adverse 
impact are limited or mitigated through effective 
signposting to other services including County Council 
etc… 

 Comments checked by Claire Taylor, Corporate 
Performance Manager 0300 0030113 

 
 
Wards Affected 

 
All 

Page 14



 

   

 
Corporate Plan Themes 

 
An Accessible, Value for Money Council 
 
Executive Lead Member 

 
Councillor Debbie Pickford 
Lead Member for Housing 
 
Councillor Ken Atack   
Lead Member for Financial Management 
 
Document Information 

 

Appendix No Title 

1 
2 
3 

Evaluation spreadsheet for lots 1 to 3 – Debt and Money Advice 
Evaluation spreadsheet for lots 4 to 6 – Car Driving Schemes 
Evaluation spreadsheet for lots 7 to 9 – Increasing Volunteering 

Background Papers 

N/A 

Report Author Helen Town, Strategic Housing Officer 

Contact 
Information 

01295 227991 

helen.town@cherwell-dc.gov.uk  

 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



V
o
lu
n
ta
ry
 S
e
rv
ic
e
s

E
v
a
lu
a
ti
o
n
 S
u
m
m
a
ry
 f
o
r 
D
e
b
t 
a
n
d
 M
o
n
e
y
 A
d
v
ic
e
 -
 L
o
ts
 1
 t
o
 3 1

2
3

4

V
o
lu
n
ta
ry
 S
e
rv
ic
e
s
 L
o
ts
 1
 t
o
 3
 -
 D
e
b
t 
&
 M
o
n
e
y
 A
d
v
ic
e

S
e
c
ti
o
n
 2

C
o
n
ta
c
t 
D
e
ta
il
s

Y
E
S
/N
O

Y

S
e
c
ti
o
n
 3

A
p
p
li
c
a
n
ts
 B
u
s
in
e
s
s
 D
e
ta
il
s

Y
E
S
/N
O

Y

S
e
c
ti
o
n
 5

E
c
o
n
o
m
ic
 a
n
d
 F
in
a
n
c
ia
l 
S
ta
n
d
in
g

P
A
S
S
/F
A
IL

P

S
e
c
ti
o
n
 6

T
ra
c
k
 R
e
c
o
rd
, 
C
a
p
a
b
il
it
y
 a
n
d
 C
a
p
a
c
it
y

P
A
S
S
/F
A
IL

P

S
e
c
ti
o
n
 7

In
s
u
ra
n
c
e

P
A
S
S
/F
A
IL

P

S
e
c
ti
o
n
 8

Q
u
a
li
ty
 A
s
s
u
ra
n
c
e

P
A
S
S
/F
A
IL

P

S
e
c
ti
o
n
 9

E
q
u
a
l 
O
p
p
o
rt
u
n
it
ie
s

P
A
S
S
/F
A
IL

P

S
e
c
ti
o
n
 1
0

H
e
a
lt
h
 a
n
d
 S
[...]
m
e
n
t 
a
n
d
 O
rg
a
n
is
a
ti
o
n

S
e
c
ti
o
n
 1
6

M
a
n
a
g
e
m
e
n
t 
a
n
d
 S
u
p
e
rv
is
io
n

1
0

N
A

9
N
A

7
1
0

9
.0

7
.0

S
e
c
ti
o
n
 1
7

P
e
rf
o
rm
a
n
c
e
 M
a
n
a
g
e
m
e
n
t

1
0

N
A

9
N
A

8
1
0

9
.0

8
.0

P
ri
o
ri
ti
s
a
ti
o
n
 3

P
ri
c
in
g
 P
ro
p
o
s
a
l 
a
n
d
 A
d
d
in
g
 V
a
lu
e

S
e
c
ti
o
n
 1
8

A
 c
o
m
p
le
te
 b
re
a
k
d
o
w
n
 o
f 
th
e
 c
o
s
ts
 o
f 
y
o
u
r 
p
ro
p
o
s
a
l 

1
0

N
A

8
N
A

7
1
0

8
.0

7
.0

S
e
c
ti
o
n
 1
9

A
d
d
in
g
 v
a
lu
e
 t
o
 t
h
e
 r
e
s
o
u
rc
e
s
 o
f 
th
e
 c
o
m
m
is
s
io
n
e
d
 s
e
rv
ic
e
s
 

1
0

N
A

9
N
A

7
1
0

9
.0

7
.0

P
ri
o
ri
ti
s
a
ti
o
n
 4

P
a
rt
n
e
rs
h
ip
 W
o
rk
in
g

S
e
c
ti
o
n
 2
0

P
a
rt
n
e
rs
h
ip
 W
o
rk
in
g

1
0

N
A

6
N
A

5
5

3
.0

2
.5

T
O
T
A
L

1
0
0

8
5

6
4

M
a
rk
 o
u
t 
o
f 
1
0

P
e
rc
e
n
ta
g
e
 E
q
u
iv
a
le
n
t

P
a
g
e
 1
 o
f 
1

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



 

   

Executive  
 
 

2011/12 Projected Revenue & Capital Outturn  
at 30 September 2011  

 
7 November 2011  

 
 

Report of Karen Curtin, Head of Service  
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

This report summarises the Council’s Revenue and Capital performance for the first 
six months of the financial year 2011/12 and projections for the full 2011/12 period. 
These are measured by the budget monitoring function and reported via the 
Performance Management Framework (PMF) informing the 2011/12 budget process 
currently underway. 
 
This report also reviews the treasury and procurement action plan performance for 
the first six months of 2011/12. 
 
 

This report is public 
 

 

 
Recommendations 

 
The Executive is recommended to: 
 
(1)  Note the projected revenue & capital position at September 2011. 
 
(2)  Note the Capital Slippage of £5.853m from the 2011/12 capital programme 

 as detailed in the main body of this report. 
 
(3)  Note the Quarter 2 performance against 2011/12 investment strategy. 
 
(4)  Note progress against the Pro
[...]
3 efficiencies is included in Para 2.13. 
.  

Page 29



 

   

 Comments checked by Karen Muir, Corporate System 
Accountant 01295 221559 

Legal: Presentation of this report is in line with the CIPFA Code 
of Practice. 

 Comments checked by Kevin Lane, Head of Service 4 
01295 221686 

Risk Management: The position to date highlights the relevance of 
maintaining a minimum level of reserves and budget 
contingency to absorb the financial impact of changes 
during the year. 

 Comments checked by Karen Muir, Corporate System 
Accountant 01295 221559 

 
Wards Affected 

 
All 
 
Corporate Plan Themes 

 
An Accessible and Value for Money Council 
 
Lead Member 

 
Councillor Ken Attack   
Lead Member for Financial Resources 
 
Document Information 

 

Appendix No Title 

Appendix 1 
Appendix 2  

Progress against the 2010/11 Procurement Action Plan 
Procurement Savings Target 

Background Papers 

2011/12 Budget Booklet 
Medium Term Financial Strategy 
2011/12 Investment Strategy 
CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice 
2011/12 Procurement Strategy and Action Plan 

Report Author Karen Curtin, Head of Service 3 

Karen Muir, Corporate System Accountant 

Viv Hichens, Corporate Strategic Procurement Manager 

Contact 
Information 

03000030106 

Karen.curtin@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 

 

Page 30



A
p
p
e
n
d
ix
 1
 -
 R
e
c
o
rd
 o
f 
P
ro
g
re
s
s
 A
g
a
in
s
t 
P
ro
c
u
re
m
e
n
t 
A
c
ti
o
n
 P
la
n
 f
o
r 
2
0
1
1
/1
2
  

 

A
P
P
E
N
D
IX
 1
 

 7
.1
 E
m
b
e
d
 a
n
d
 D
e
v
e
lo
p
 t
h
e
 u
s
e
 o
f 
th
e
 P
ro
c
u
re
m
e
n
t 
S
tr
a
te
g
y
 o
b
je
c
ti
v
e
s
 a
c
ro
s
s
 t
h
e
 C
o
u
n
c
il
 

A
c
ti
o
n
 

S
ta
tu
s
 

P
ro
g
re
s
s
 N
a
rr
a
ti
v
e
 

 •
 
C
o
n
s
o
lid
a
te
 t
h
e
 k
e
y
 o
ff
ic
e
rs
 g
ro
u
p
 a
lr
e
a
d
y
 t
ra
in
e
d
 v
ia
 w
o
rk
s
h
o
p
s
 f
o
r 

c
o
n
ti
n
u
e
d
 d
e
v
e
lo
p
m
e
n
t 
o
f 
o
p
ti
o
n
s
 a
p
p
ra
is
a
ls
 f
o
r 
a
ll 
s
e
rv
ic
e
 p
la
n
n
in
g
 a
n
d
 

c
o
n
tr
a
c
t 
m
a
n
a
g
e
m
e
n
t 
to
 e

[...]
ronmental Services

Public Convenience Cleansing - agreement 

to hold prices at 2010 rates £2,191

Environmental Services

Pest Control - agreement to fix prices at 

2010 rates £2,350

Leisure South West Bicester Sports Village Pitches £1,240 £124,000

Regeneration & Estates Cleaning materials £250

Regeneration & Estates Water Hygiene £3,858
Regeneration & Estates Lift Maintenance £359

Recreation & Health

North Oxfordshire Guide - contract extension 

at same price as 2010 £135
Housing Voluntary Services £119,765
Housing Affordable Homes Strategy Consultancy £2,300
Housing HCA Programme Management Contract £8,386
ICT ICT Due Diligence £5,000
Finance CT Single Person's Review Service £1,892
Environmental Services Tyres £3,250
Environmental Services Liquid fuels £5,000
Regeneration and Estates Hot drinks machines £1,600

Total YTD £73,413 £31,845

Target £150,000

% achieved 49%

Since Q1 have saved an additional £31,780

APPENDIX 2: PROCUREMENT SAVINGS

Page 1 of 1Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 Award of Contract for the Provision of the following Voluntary Services to Cherwell District Council: 1) Debt and Money Advice; 2) Services to Increase Volunteering; 3) Voluntary Driving Service
	Appendix 1 - Evaluation spreadsheet for lots 1 to 3 Œ Debt and Money Advice
	Appendix 2 - Evaluation spreadsheet for lots 4 to 6 Œ Car Driving Schemes
	Appendix 3 - Evaluation spreadsheet for lots 7 to 9 Œ Increasing Volunteering

	7 2011/12 Projected Revenue & Capital Outturn at 30 September 2011
	Appendix 1 Procurement Action Plan
	Appendix 2 - Procurement Savings Achieved for April 2011 to March 2012




Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Executive 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Executive held at Bodicote House, Bodicote, 
Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 7 November 2011 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Barry Wood (Chairman)  

Councillor G A Reynolds (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Ken Atack 
Councillor Norman Bolster 
Councillor John Donaldson 
Councillor Michael Gibbard 
Councillor James Macnamara 
Councillor Nigel Morris 
Councillor D M Pickford 
Councillor Nicholas Turner 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor Leslie F Sibley 
Councillor Tim Emptage 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford (for agenda item 6) 
 

 
Officers: Sue Smith, Chief Executive 

Karen Curtin, Head of Service 3 
John Hoad, Head of Service 8 (for agenda item 6) 
Kevin Lane, Head of Service 4 / Monitoring Officer 
Martyn Swann, Strategic Housing Manager (for agenda item 6) 
Helen Town, Strategic Housing Officer (for agenda item 6) 
Natasha Clark, Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
 

 
 
 

56 Declarations of Interest  
 
Members declared interests in the following agenda items: 
 
6. Award of Contract for the Provision of the following Voluntary 
Services to Cherwell District Council: 1) Debt and Money Advice; 2) 
Services to Increase Volunteering; 3) Voluntary Driving Service. 
Councillor John Donaldson, Personal, as the council's appointed elected 
member representative to Cherwell Community and Voluntary Services 
(CCVS) and the WRVS and as his wife is an employee of Age Concern UK. 
 
Councillor Ken Atack, Personal, as the council's elected member 
representative to Cherwell Community and Voluntary Services (CCVS) and 
the Oxfordshire Rural Community Council (ORCC) and through this 
appointment a board member of this organisation. 
 



Executive - 7 November 2011 

  

Councillor Lawrie Stratford, Personal, as Chairman of Trustees for Bicester 
Citizens Advice Bureau (CAB). 
 
 

57 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

58 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

59 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 October 2011 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

60 Award of Contract for the Provision of the following Voluntary Services 
to Cherwell District Council: 1) Debt and Money Advice; 2) Services to 
Increase Volunteering; 3) Voluntary Driving Service  
 
Head of Service 8 submitted a report which sought approval for the award of a 
contract for the provision of voluntary services across three thematic areas: 
 

1. Debt and money advice  
2. Services to increase volunteering  
3. Voluntary driving services  

 
At the discretion of the Chairman Councillor Lawrie Stratford addressed 
Executive stressing the importance of transitional arrangements being put in 
place to ensure a smooth transfer and the need for post-transfer monitoring. 
 
Councillor Les Sibley, Leader of the Labour Group, addressed Executive 
commenting that there was a lack of clarity regarding the future of voluntary 
organisations which had previously relied on grants and querying if the 
reliance on volunteers was sustainable in the long term. 
 
Councillor Tim Emptage, Leader of the Liberal Democrats, addressed 
Executive querying the measures that would be put in place to ensure no cut 
in services. 
 
In response to the Members’ addresses, Head of Service 8 explained that the 
aim of the process which had been approved by Executive in May 2011 was 
to cease the existing funding arrangements of grants and to commission 
services through a tender process which adhered to EU regulations and the 
council’s contract procedure rules. He confirmed that there would be regular 
post-implementation monitoring and that officers were keen to work with the 
new commissioning arrangements regarding volunteers. It was acknowledged 
that the cessation of grants may impact on voluntary organisations and a 



Executive - 7 November 2011 

  

report would be submitted to Executive in due course regarding the transport 
association and possible transfer to Oxfordshire County Council.  
 
The Chairman acknowledged that the process represented a fundamental 
change to service delivery and would have implications on voluntary 
organisations which had previously relied on grants. The council was 
protecting service delivery through the procurement of service specific 
deliverables to suit the specific needs of the district which represented better 
value for money. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That a contract for the provision of voluntary services across all three 

thematic and geographical areas be awarded to Banbury CAB, whose 
bid involves arrangements and partnerships with five other voluntary 
organisations, for a period of three years from 1 April 2012 with the 
option to extend by up to a further two years. 

 
(2) That the cessation of existing funding arrangements for organisations 

funded through the Council’s Voluntary Sector (Community 
Development) Grants Programme and Community Transport Grants 
Programme as from 31 March 2012 be confirmed. 

 
(3) That officers be requested to work with flexibility to ensure 

implementation of the underlying contract structures and to ensure the 
SLA reports evidence sub contractor performances and input to the 
new voluntary service ideals. 

 
Councillor Atack requested that his abstention from the vote be recorded. 
 
 

61 2011/12 Projected Revenue & Capital Outturn at 30 September 2011  
 
Head of Service 3 submitted a report which summarised the Council’s 
Revenue and Capital performance for the first six months of the financial year 
2011/12 and projections for the full 2011/12 period. These were measured by 
the budget monitoring function and reported via the Performance 
Management Framework (PMF) informing the 2011/12 budget process 
currently underway. The report also reviewed the treasury and procurement 
action plan performance for the first six months of 2011/12. 
 
Councillor Les Sibley, Leader of the Labour Group, addressed Executive 
regarding the financial performance update. In response to the address, the 
Lead Member for Financial Management confirmed that the council would 
recover all of the £6.5m it had invested in the failed Icelandic bank Glitnir. This 
money was not required for Capital schemes which would be considered 
through the usual process. Members thanked Head of Service 4, the Finance 
Team and Legal Officers for their hard work throughout the legal process. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the projected revenue & capital position at September 2011 be 

noted. 



Executive - 7 November 2011 

  

 
(2) That the Capital Slippage of £5.853m from the 2011/12 capital 

programme be noted. 
 
(3) That the Quarter 2 performance against 2011/12 investment strategy 

be noted. 
 
(4) That the progress against the Procurement Action plan and the savings 

recorded be noted. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.37 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 


